

15-3602-CV

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

GEOFFREY OSBERG,
on behalf of himself and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
FOOT LOCKER, INC., and Foot Locker Retirement Plan,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 07-CV-1358-KBF

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE ERISA
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Evan Miller
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: +1.202.879.3939
Facsimile: +1.202.626.1700

Lauren Pardee Ruben
JONES DAY
222 E 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: +1.212.326.3939
Facsimile: +1.212.755.7306

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO REQUIRE PROOF OF DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE THREATENS THE HEALTH AND STABILITY OF ERISA PLANS	6
A. Detrimental Reliance Is An Element Of A Fiduciary-Misrepresentation Claim.....	6
B. The District Court’s Failure To Require Individualized Proof Of Detrimental Reliance Was Error.....	10
C. The District Court’s Ruling Will Harm Plan Participants and Discourage Employers From Providing Or Maintaining Employee Benefit Plans.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE CONSTRUCTIVE-NOTICE STANDARD UNDERMINES EMPLOYER- SPONSORED RETIREMENT PLANS	20
A. The District Court Erroneously Conflated Constructive Notice With Subjective Understanding.....	20
B. The District Court’s Statute-of-Limitations Ruling Threatens The System of Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plans.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Becnel v. Deutsche Bank, AG</i> , 507 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	11
<i>Carey v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Carr v. Int'l Game Tech.</i> , No. 09-cv-584, 2012 WL 909437 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2012)	10
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	5, 15, 19, 27
<i>Cotter v. E. Conference of Teamsters Ret. Plan</i> , 898 F.2d 424 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Cummings by Techmeier v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986)	17, 18
<i>Estate of Dermady v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 181 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 11

<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Services</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Guilbert v. Gardner</i> , 480 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Computer Scis. Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	7
<i>In re Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>J. Geils Band Employee Ben. Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Kenney v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09 cv 10750, 2011 WL 4344452 (D. Mass. Sept. 15, 2011).....	10
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Killian v. Concert Health Plan</i> , 742 F. 3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	9
<i>King v. Pension Trust Fund of the Pension Hospitalization & Benefit Plan of the Elec. Indus.</i> , 131 F. App'x 740 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	19
<i>Levin v. Credit Suisse, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5252 (RJS), 2013 WL 1296312 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2013)	7
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Martino-Catt v. E.I duPont Nemours & Co.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 914 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	7

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....11, 13

Noble v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
32 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 1994)24

Novella v. Westchester Cnty.,
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....21, 24

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
No. 14-37489, 12

Owen v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah,
388 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (D. Utah 2005).....7

Pfahler v. National Latex Prods. Co.,
517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007)6

S.M. v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.,
94 F. Supp. 3d 481, 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....6

Stark v. Mars, Inc.,
879 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2012)7

Thompson v. Ret. Plan for Employees of S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,
651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011)21, 25

Vasquez v. Soto,
877 N.Y.S.2d 467 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)8

Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund,
393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....26

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)24

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co.,
215 F.R.D. 507 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....7

Withey v. Perales,
920 F. 2d 156 (2nd Cir. 1990).....26

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)18

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1022.....4, 9, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1054.....9

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....4, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....20

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 463918

Importance of Defined Benefit Plans for Retirement Income Adequacy, Employee
Benefits Research Institute (2011), available at
[https://www.ebri.org/pdf/notespdf/EBRI_Notes_08_August-11.PPACA-
DBplans.pdf](https://www.ebri.org/pdf/notespdf/EBRI_Notes_08_August-11.PPACA-DBplans.pdf)19

Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs 1975-2013, U.S.
Department of Labor (2015), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/>.....19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525.....8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 536.....8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552(1).....8

Retirement Trends in the United States Over the Past Quarter-Century, Employee
Benefit Research Institute (2007), available at
<https://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/facts/0607fact.pdf>19
